
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004244-2025 

Contract

Middlesbrough Station Improvement Programme -
Work Package 3: Middlesbrough Station New Platform

TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-004244

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04dcf8  

Published 7 February 2025, 4:20pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY

Teesside Airport Business Suite, Teesside International Airport

Darlington

DL2 1NJ

Email

procurement@teesvalley-ca.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004244-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004244-2025
mailto:procurement@teesvalley-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://teesvalley-ca.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Middlesbrough Station Improvement Programme - Work Package 3: Middlesbrough Station
New Platform

Reference number

TVCA-PROC-0173

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71300000 - Engineering services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

https://teesvalley-ca.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Outline design services for Middlesbrough Station Improvement Programme - Work Package
3: Middlesbrough Station New Platform

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,880,278

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC12 - South Teesside

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Outline design services for Middlesbrough Station Improvement Programme - Work Package
3: Middlesbrough Station New Platform

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Network Rail are the only party allowed to carry out work on their own assets.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TVCA-PROC-0173

Title

Middlesbrough Station Improvement Programme - Work Package 3: Middlesbrough Station
New Platform

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 



Page 5 to 6

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NETWORK RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

1 Eversholt Street

London

NW1 2DN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI7 - Outer London – West and North West

Companies House

02904587

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,880,278

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,880,278



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-03T23:59:30+0100
	TCPDF




